2020 and was subsequently identified by management as part of its valuation review process.  The 2020 Statement of Changes in Net Assets
and Financial Highlights for TYG have been adjusted to reflect this immaterial error correction as summarized in the tables below.  The impact
of adjusting TYG’s net asset balance as of November 30, 2021 for this immaterial valuation error is also reflected throughout the 2021 restated
financial statements as summarized in the tables below.

As a result, management has restated the impacted account balances on the Schedule of Investments, Statement of Assets and Liabilities,
Statement of Operations, Statement of Changes in Net Assets, Statement of Cashflows, and the Financial Highlights of TYG and NTG. In
addition to the restated financial statements, the information contained in Notes 2, 5, 6, 7 (TYG only), 15, and 16 to the financial statements
was added or restated as part of the restatement.

The following tables set forth the previously reported amounts along with the 2021 restated amounts and the effects of the restatements
for TYG and NTG and the immaterial error correction for TYG.

TYG:

Consolidated Schedule of Investments
November 30, 2021

Fair Value
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
Fair Value

As Restated
Assets
Investments in affiliated securities at fair value .....   $   11,744,821  $   5,458,880  $   17,203,701

Consolidated Statement of Assets & Liabilities
November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Assets
Investments in affiliated securities at fair value .....   11,744,821  5,458,880  17,203,701
Total assets .....   569,245,418   5,458,880   574,704,298
Liabilities
Current tax liability .....   6,684,880  20,359,817  27,044,697
Total liabilities .....   154,300,747   20,359,817   174,660,564
Net assets applicable to common stockholders .....   $   414,944,671  $   (14,900,937) $   400,043,734

Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders Consist of:
Total distributable accumulated losses .....   (208,885,801)  (14,900,937)  (223,786,738)
Net assets applicable to common stockholders .....   $   414,944,671  $   (14,900,937) $   400,043,734
Net Asset Value per common share outstanding (net assets applicable to

common stock, divided by common shares outstanding) .....   $   34.79 $   (1.25) $   33.54

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Tortoise 81

2021 Annual Report | November 30, 2021

TYG: (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Period from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Realized and Unrealized Loss on Investments and Foreign Currency
Current tax benefit (expense) .....   (16,186,960)  (20,359,817)  (36,546,777)
Income tax benefit (expense), net .....   (16,186,960)   (20,359,817)   (36,546,777)
Net realized gain (loss)  .....   24,355,356   (20,359,817)   3,995,539
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments

in affiliated securities .....   3,103,977  (311,714)  2,792,263
Net unrealized appreciation  .....   114,812,859   (311,714)  114,501,145
Net Realized and Unrealized Gain .....   139,168,215   (20,671,531)   118,496,684
Net Increase in Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders

Resulting from Operations .....   $   133,739,736  $   (20,671,531) $   113,068,205

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
(Year Ended November 30, 2021)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Restated
Operations
Net realized gain (loss)  .....   24,355,356   (20,359,817)  3,995,539
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) .....   114,812,859   (311,714)  114,501,145
Net increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders

resulting from operations .....   133,739,736   (20,671,531)  113,068,205
Total increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders  . . . . .   109,317,161   (20,671,531)  88,645,630
Net Assets
Beginning of period  .....   305,627,510  5,770,594  311,398,104
End of period .....   $   414,944,671 $   (14,900,937) $   400,043,734

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Period from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Reconciliation of net increase in net assets applicable to common

stockholders resulting from operations to net cash provided
by (used in)  operating activities

Net increase in net assets applicable to common stockholders
resulting from operations ..... $   133,739,736 $   (20,671,531) $   113,068,205

Net unrealized (appreciation) depreciation .....   (114,812,859)  311,714   (114,501,145)
Increase (decrease) in current tax liability  .....   (6,704,030)  20,359,817   13,655,787
Total adjustments .....   (110,698,570)  20,671,531   (90,027,039)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

82 Tortoise

TYG: (continued)

Financial Highlights
(Year Ended November 30, 2021)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Restated

Per Common Share Data
Net Asset Value, beginning of year  .....   $   24.95 $   0.47 $   25.42
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) .....   11.76  (1.72)  10.04
Total income (loss) from investment operations .....   11.31  (1.72)  9.59
Net Asset Value, end of year  .....   34.79  (1.25)  33.54
Supplemental Data and Ratios
Net assets applicable to common stockholders, end of year (000's) .....   $   414,945 $   (14,901) $   400,044
Average net assets (000's) .....   $   397,453 $   5,783 $   403,236
Advisory fees  .....   1.19 %  (0.01)%  1.18 %
Other operating expenses  .....   0.30  (0.01)  0.29
Total operating expenses, before fee waiver .....   1.49  (0.02)  1.47
Total operating expenses  .....   1.49  (0.02)  1.47
Leverage expenses .....   1.34  (0.02)  1.32
Income tax expense (benefit) .....   4.07  4.99  9.06
Total expenses  .....   6.90 %  4.95 %  11.85 %
Ratio of net investment loss to average net assets before fee waiver .....   (1.37)%  0.02 %  (1.35)%
Ratio of net investment loss to average net assets after fee waiver .....   (1.37)%  0.02 %  (1.35)%
Per common share amount of net assets, excluding senior notes, end of year  . . . .   41.82  (1.25)  40.57
Asset coverage, per $1,000 of principal amount of senior notes

and credit facility borrowings .....   $   5,338 $   (145) $   5,194
Asset coverage ratio of senior notes and credit facility borrowings  .....   534 %  (14)%  519 %
Asset coverage, per $10 liquidation value per share of mandatory

redeemable preferred stock  .....   $   41 $   (1) $   40
Asset coverage ratio of preferred stock  .....   406 %  (11)%  395 %

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
(Year Ended November 30, 2020)

Year Ended
November 30, 2020

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2020

As Adjusted
Operations
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) .....   69,953,121   5,770,594   75,723,715
Net increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders

resulting from operations .....   (575,749,881

)  5,770,594   (569,979,287)

Total increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders  . . . . .   (624,658,015)  5,770,594   (618,887,421)
Net Assets
End of period .....   $   305,627,510 $   5,770,594  $   311,398,104

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Tortoise 83

2021 Annual Report | November 30, 2021

TYG: (continued)

Financial Highlights
(Year Ended November 30, 2020)

Year Ended
November 30, 2020

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2020

As Adjusted

Per Common Share Data
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) .....   (41.67)  0.47  (41.20)
Total income (loss) from investment operations .....   (42.11)  0.47  (41.64)
Net Asset Value, end of year  .....   24.95  0.47  25.42
Supplemental Data and Ratios
Net assets applicable to common stockholders, end of year (000's) .....   $   305,628 $   5,770 $   311,398
Average net assets (000's) .....   $   468,705 $   4,336 $   473,041
Advisory fees  .....   1.55 %  (0.01)%  1.54 %
Other operating expenses  .....   0.28  (0.01)  0.27
Total operating expenses, before fee waiver .....   1.83  (0.02)  1.81
Total operating expenses  .....   1.83  (0.02)  1.81
Leverage expenses .....   3.52  (0.04)  3.48
Income tax expense (benefit) .....   (23.19)  0.22  (22.97)
Total expenses  .....   (17.85)%  0.17 %  (17.68)%
Ratio of net investment loss to average net assets before fee waiver .....   (2.83)%  0.03 %  (2.80)%
Ratio of net investment loss to average net assets after fee waiver .....   (2.83)%  0.03 %  (2.80)%
Per common share amount of net assets, excluding senior notes, end of year  . . . .   32.13  0.47  32.60
Asset coverage, per $1,000 of principal amount of senior notes ..... 

and credit facility borrowings .....   $   4,342 $   57 $   4,399
Asset coverage ratio of senior notes and credit facility borrowings  .....   434 %  6 %  440 %
Asset coverage ratio of preferred stock  .....   329 %  4 %  333 %

NTG:

Statement of Assets & Liabilities
November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Liabilities
Current tax liability  .....   1,878,651  9,176,626  11,055,277
Total liabilities  .....   69,446,421   9,176,626   78,623,047
Net assets applicable to common stockholders .....   $   210,018,014  $   (9,176,626) $   200,841,388

Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders Consist of:
Total distributable accumulated losses .....  (344,493,081)  (9,176,626)  (353,669,707)
Net assets applicable to common stockholders .....   210,018,014   (9,176,626)  200,841,388
Net Asset Value per common share outstanding (net assets applicable

  to common stock, divided by common shares outstanding) .....   $   37.22 $   (1.63) $   35.59

Statement of Operations
Period from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Realized and Unrealized Loss on Investments and Foreign Currency
Current tax benefit (expense)  .....   (8,514,650)  (9,176,626)  (17,691,276)
Income tax benefit (expense), net .....   (8,514,650)   (9,176,626)   (17,691,276)
Net realized gain (loss) .....   (1,788,609)  (9,176,626)  (10,965,235)
Net Realized and Unrealized Gain .....   76,685,046   (9,176,626)   67,508,420
Net Increase in Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders

Resulting from Operations .....   $   74,343,116  $   (9,176,626) $   65,166,490

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

84 Tortoise

NTG: (continued)

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
(Year Ended November 30, 2021)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Restated
Operations
Net realized gain (loss)  .....   (1,788,609)  (9,176,626)  (10,965,235)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders

resulting from operations .....   74,343,116   (9,176,626)  65,166,490
Total increase (decrease) in net assets applicable to common stockholders  . . . . .   60,610,607   (9,176,626)  51,433,981
Net Assets
End of period .....   $   210,018,014 $   (9,176,626) $   200,841,388

Statement of Cash Flows
Period from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021

Account Balance
As Previously

Reported Adjustment(s)
Account Balance

As Restated
Reconciliation of net increase in net assets applicable to common

stockholders resulting from operations to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities

Net increase in net assets applicable to common stockholders
resulting from operations ..... $   74,343,116  $   (9,176,626) $   65,166,490

Increase (decrease) in current tax liability  .....   (6,050,519)  9,176,626   3,126,107
Total adjustments .....   (52,547,362)  9,176,626   (43,370,736)

Financial Highlights
(Year Ended November 30, 2021)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Previously
Reported Adjustment(s)

Year Ended
November 30, 2021

As Restated

Per Common Share Data
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) .....   13.72  (1.63) 12.09
Total income (loss) from investment operations .....   13.31  (1.63) 11.68
Net Asset Value, end of year  .....   $   37.22 $   (1.63) $   35.59
Supplemental Data and Ratios
Net assets applicable to common stockholders, end of year (000's) .....   $   210,018 $   (9,177) $   200,841
Income tax expense (benefit) .....   4.25 4.57 8.82
Total expenses  .....   6.74% 4.57% 11.31%

Per common share amount of net assets, excluding senior notes, end of year  . . . .   $   38.49 $   (1.63) $   36.86
Asset coverage, per $1,000 of principal amount of senior notes

and credit facility borrowings .....   $   5,625 $   (191) $   5,434
Asset coverage ratio of senior notes and credit facility borrowings  563 %  (19)%  543 %
Asset coverage, per $25 liquidation value per share of mandatory

redeemable preferred stock  .....   $   112 $   (4) $   108
Asset coverage ratio of preferred stock  .....   448 %  (15)%  433 %

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Tortoise 85

2021 Annual Report | November 30, 2021

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

16. Subsequent Events

TYG (as restated):
On December 17, 2021, TYG issued $10,000,000 Series QQ Senior Notes which carry a fixed interest rate of 2.50% and mature on
December 17, 2028.

On December 17, 2021, TYG issued 2,000,000 Series F Mandatory Redeemable Preferred Shares (aggregate liquidation preference $20,000,000)